
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield-dc.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Mike Smith 

 
Councillors:  
Tony Brewer Robert Sears-Piccavey 
Paul Roberts (substitute)  

 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held 
at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the 
business set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non 
Disclosable/Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   Hearing for Variation to a Premise Licence at ‘Ego at Old 
Ashfields’, Sutton Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottingham.  
 
 

5 - 90 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED AT CONTESTED HEARINGS 

 
In relation to applications for: 
 

(a) Premises Licences - new applications (s17), variations (s34 & s37) and transfers (s42) 
(b) Club Certificates - new applications (s72) and variations (s84) 
(c) Personal Licences - new applications and renewals (s117) 
(d) Counter Notices following a Temporary Event Notice (s104) 

 

1. The Chairman will introduce himself, other members and officers.  

   

2. The Chair will also ask the Applicant, Interested Persons and the Responsible   

 Authorities to introduce themselves, and any witnesses they may wish to call.  
   

3. The Chair/relevant officer will explain to the parties the procedure to be followed.  

 (See points 4 - 10 inclusive)  
   

4. The proceedings will commence with Licensing Officer outlining the reason(s) for the 
hearing, and stating whether any representations have been withdrawn. 

 

   

5. The Applicant will be asked to present their case.  The order for asking questions at the 
end of the Applicant’s presentation will be: 
 

 

  

  Responsible Authorities;  

  Interested Parties;  

  Members of the Sub-Committee, either on their own behalf or through the Legal   

  Adviser.  
   

6. Where witnesses are called each witness will give their evidence and then be open to   

 questioning in the order as above.  
   

7. Other parties, i.e. Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties, if applicable, and in   

 that order, will then be given an opportunity to present their representations.  
   

8. Once the representations have been presented and any evidence given, there will be   

 an opportunity for questions to be asked, by; 
 

 

  Responsible Authorities to each other (only exceptionally if needed for   

  clarification);  

  Interested Parties;  

  The Applicant;  

  Members of the Sub-Committee, either on their own behalf or through the   

  Legal Adviser;  
   

9. Once all the evidence has been presented the Responsible Authorities and Interested   

 Parties, if applicable, will have the opportunity to sum up their objections in the same 
order as they presented their case.  No new evidence may be presented at this point. 

 

   

10. Finally the applicant(s) will sum up their case.  Again no new evidence may be   

 presented.  
   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

11. The Chair will enquire if all parties have said everything they wish to and ask if there   

 are any legal matters that need to be clarified.  The Sub-Committee will then withdraw 
to deliberate in private, and will be accompanied by the Legal Adviser.  The decision 
shall be arrived at by the Sub-Committee alone. 

 

   

12. In most cases the Sub-Committee will make its determination at the conclusion of the   

 hearing, and the pronouncement of that determination shall be made in public.  This will 
be subsequently notified in writing with reasons in accordance with the Regulations. 

 

   

13. Where the Sub-Committee is not required to make its decision at the conclusion of the   

 hearing, and it chooses not to do so, it will make its decision within 5 working days of 
the last day of the hearing, and will notify that decision without unreasonable delay. 

 

   
   
NB:   There are now only two instances where a decision is required at the conclusion of the 

hearing; firstly a counter notice in relation to a Temporary Event Notice (s105), and secondly 
a review following a closure order (s167).  In all other cases the Sub-Committee has up to 
5 working days to reach its decision, but for practical purposes it will generally be made 
immediately following the hearing. 

 

Page 6



   

 

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE Date: 
TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 
2016  

Heading: 
HEARING FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE, EGO AT 
OLD ASHFIELDS, SUTTON ROAD, KIRKBY-IN-ASHFIELD, 
NOTTINGHAMSHIRE NG17 8HX 

Portfolio Holder: ENVIRONMENT 

Ward/s:  LEAMINGTON 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject To Call-In: NO 

Purpose Of Report 

Members to consider evidence produced at a public hearing for variation of a premise licence 
application for Ego at Old Ashfields, Sutton Road, Kirkby-In-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 
8HX  and determine the application by taking such of the steps set out below as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

Members to consider and make an informed decision to grant or refuse the variation of a 
premise licence on evidence heard at the hearing. Members may wish to attach conditions to 
any licence granted that are appropriate to support the Licensing Objectives. 

Reasons For Recommendation(s) 

Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make a unbiased decision on 
the evidence offered, the Home office guidance and the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted) 

 
None 

 
Detailed Information 

The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. 

It passed the powers to the Local Authority to licence premises for any of the following 
licensable activities :- 

Page 7



 

A) The sale by retail of alcohol 
B) The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club or to the order of a member of the club 
C) The provision of regulated entertainment 
D) The provision of late night refreshment 

The licensing objectives are: 
 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 
Public safety; 
The prevention of public nuisance; and 
The protection of children from harm. 

 
Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, so 
that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. 

However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These 
are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing work. 

Section 18 of the 2003 Act, allows interested persons, and responsible authorities, to 
make representations in favour or against the grant or variation of a  premises licence.  

 
Should valid representations be received a public hearing must be held within 20 working 
days following the end of the representation period. 

On the 17 October 2016, an application was received for a variation to the Premises 
Licence for Ego at Old Ashfields, Sutton Road, Kirkby-In-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 
8HX.  Th
[...]
CENSING ACT 2003 
THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES 

 
 

The Licensing Authority MUST carry out its function so as to promote the four 
Licensing Objectives, namely:- 
 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder; 
 
2. Public safety; 
 
3. Prevention of public nuisance; 
 
4. The protection of children from harm. 
 
Each of the Licensing Objectives must be given equal weight, these 
objectives are:- 
 
a. The ONLY matters which are relevant to an application for a licence; 
 
b. The ONLY grounds upon which relevant representations to an 
 application can be made; 
 
c. The ONLY grounds on which an application can be refused or on 
 which conditions can be imposed on a licence. 
 
OPTIONS 
 
The Licensing Authority has the following options in cases where relevant 
representations have been made:- 
 
i. Grant the Licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the 
 Operating Schedule; 
 
ii. Exclude from the Licence any of the Licensable activities to which the 
 application relates; 
 
iii. Refuse to specify a person in the Licence as the Designated Premises            

Supervisor; 
 
iv. Grant the Licence subject to different conditions and/ or different 
 licensable activities for different parts of the premises; 
 
v. Refused to Grant. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   Page 1 of 2 

LA03/FORM1/PL/VPL  

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 
 

Name: Ego Restaurants Limited 

Address: 2nd Floor 
St Georges House 
St Georges Road 
Bolton 
Lancashire 
BL1 2DD 
 

Premises Applied For: Ego at Old Ashfield 
Sutton Road 
Kirkby-In-Ashfield 
Nottinghamshire 
NG17 8HX 
 

Licensable Activities Applied For: Variations to: 
Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music 
Late Night Refreshments 
Supply of Alcohol 
Opening Hours 
 

Variation(s) Applied For: Variations to: 
To amend the hours of licensable activities and opening 
hours 
To amend the layout of the premises 
To amend the conditions 
 

Hours Applied 
[...]
the second day. 

 
 

 
  
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



ANNEX 2 
Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 

 
1. Signs are to be erected and placed in a prominent position to remind customers to 

leave in a quiet and considerate manner. 
 

2. Persons under the age of 18 shall not be permitted to enter or remain on the 
premises after 21.00, unless taking a table meal. 

 
3. Children are not permitted in the bar area or near gaming machines. 

 
4. To maintain CCTV cameras, monitors and recording equipment in accordance with 

Police recommendations.  All video tapes or digital images to be retained for a 
minimum of 31 days and made available for inspection by the police or relevant 
officers of the Licensing Authority at all reasonable times. 

 
5. Doors must be kept closed during regulated entertainment except for access, 

egress or in an emergency. 
 

6. Drinking outside the premise must cease at 23.00. 

Page 40



ANNEX 3 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 

 
None 

Page 41



ANNEX 4 
Plans 

 
See attached 

Page 42



LICENSING ACT 2003 – Ego at Old Ashfields, Sutton Road, Kirkby-In-Ashfield, Nottinghamshire NG17 8HX      

                        Page 1 of 3 

 
 
 
SUMMARY TABLE OF REPRESENTATIONS  BY INTERESTED PARTIES 
 
 
 
 
NAME ADDRESS DATE 

REC’D 
NATURE PUBLIC 

NUISANCE 
PUBLIC  
SAFETY 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 

PROTECTION OF 
CHILDREN 

Mr D Cooke 
 

204 Kirkby Road 
Sutton-In-Ashfield 
Nottinghamshire 
NG17 2AN 
 

11/11/2016 
 

Noise from 
entertainment, 
customers 
entering/leaving,  
and general usage 
of the property i.e. 
class bottle bins.  

✔ 

 

   

A Kirk 
 

191 Kirkby Road 
Sutton-In-Ashfield 
Nottinghamshire 
NG17 1GQ 

11/11/2016 
 

Noise from 
entertainment, 
customers 
entering/leaving,  
and general usage 
of the property i.e. 
class bottle bins. 

✔ 

 

   

Mr & Mrs Meads 
 

2 Oakfield Avenue 
Kirkby-In-Ashfield 
Nottinghamshire 
NG17 8HU 
 

11/11/2016 
 

Noise fro
[...]
at the panel hearing on behalf of 
all the parties if necessary.  It is likely that this will be arranged through a small 
adjournment early in the proceedings on the day, unless it has been previously 
arranged. 

 
If for any reason you wish to withdraw your representation, please note that this must be 
done in writing no later than 24 hours before the hearing or orally at the hearing.  Should 
this be the case (for example, if there is some agreement reached between you and the 
applicant) it would be appreciated if you could advise the Licensing Team in writing as 
soon as possible, by returning the Withdrawal of Representation form is enclosed with this 
letter, in order that the hearing may be cancelled. 
 
If possible could you please provide your telephone contact details, to assist in the 
process.   
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Mr C Booth 
Environmental Health Manager 
 

Page 86



Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Hearing for Variation to a Premise Licence at "Ego at Old Ashfields", Sutton Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottingham.
	2 - Report for Committee
	3 - Licensing Objectives
	4 - Hearing Front Sheet
	5 - Appendix A - Application Form
	6 - Appendix B - Currrent Licence
	7- Summary  of Reps
	8 - Non Representations Police
	9 - All Representations
	10 - Hearing Letter Applicant
	11 - Hearing Letter Cooke
	12- Hearing Letter Kirk
	13 - Hearing Letter Meads
	14 - Hearing Letter Morris
	15 - Hearing Letter Neary
	16 - Hearing Letter Roe
	17 - Hearing Letter Sellars
	18 - Hearing Letter Smith
	19 - Hearing Letter Stephens
	20 - Plan of Area
	21 - Street View of Area






Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Mike Smith in the Chair; 

 Councillors Cathy Mason and Paul Roberts. 

  

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Peter Barrrow, Lynn Cain and 
Kieran Stockley. 
 

 
 
 

LC.3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Non 
Disclosable/Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

 
LC.4 Hearing for Variation to a Premise Licence at "Ego at Old Ashfields", 

Sutton Road, Kirkby in Ashfield, Nottingham 
 

 The Chairman introduced himself and asked the Committee Members, officers 
and those parties present to introduce themselves. 
 
In attendance were Mr. G. Baker (representative for Ego Restaurants Limited), 
Mr. W. Rathore (Fraser Brown Solicitors - representative for Ego Restaurants 
Limited) and Interested Parties Mrs. A. Kirk, Mr. M. Morris, Mr. D. Roe, Mr. J. 
Stephens and Mrs. T. Stephens. 
 
The Chairman outlined the application and explained the procedure to be 
adopted throughout the duration of the hearing.   
 
The Chairman then invited Mr. Rathore, the representative on behalf of the 
Applicant, to put forward his case to the Sub Committee.  Mr. Rathore 
proceeded to address the Sub Committee on behalf of the Applicant. 
 
Following this and in accordance with adopted procedure, the Interested 
Parties, Sub Committee Members and the Legal Officer were offered the 
opportunity to ask questions of the representative for the Applicant for the 
purposes of lucidity and further explanation. 
 
The Interested Parties were then invited to put forward their representations to 
the Sub Committee.  Following this and in accordance with adopted 
procedure, the representatives for the Applicant, Sub Committee Members 
and the Legal Officer were offered the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Interested Parties for the purposes of lucidity and further explanation. 
 
 



 

Finally, the Chairman invited the representative for the Applicant and the 
Interested Parties to sum up their respective cases. 
 
The Chairman and Members of the Sub Committee then withdrew from the 
hearing in order to deliberate upon the application and representations made 
in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 11.18 a.m. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub Committee Members subsequently returned to the 
room and the hearing was reconvened at 12.37 p.m. 
 
The hearing was adjourned again at 12.50 p.m. to consider an amendment to 
the decision put forward by the representative for the Applicant.  The 
Chairman and Sub Committee Members returned to the room and the hearing 
was reconvened at 1.05 p.m. 
 
The Legal Officer delivered the Sub Committee’s findings, the decision and 
reasons as follows:- 
 
The Sub Committee had taken into account the evidence put before it at the 
hearing and also took into account the contents of the application and written 
representations. 
 
Findings of the Sub Committee: 
 
In consideration of all of the evidence and taking into account the Licensing 
Authority’s Policy, the four Licensing objectives, the Licensing Act, the DCMS 
guidance and the Human Rights Act, the Panel were minded to grant the 
application for a variation because: 
 
1. Licensing Law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of Anti-

Social Behaviour but rather a part of a holistic approach to the 
management of the District; 

 
2. There are other mechanisms available and in place for controlling problems 

of crime and disorder in the area such as the Police and/or the Council’s 
Departments such as the Anti-Social Behaviour Team and/or the 
Environmental Health Team; 
 

3. If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party felt that the licence was 
not being adhered to then a review application can be made to the 
Licensing Authority for the licence to be reviewed. 

 
RESOLVED 
that the decision of the Licensing Sub Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority) was to approve 
the application for a variation of a premises licence subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
a) the mandatory conditions, the new conditions detailed in the Application to 

be inserted in to the Operating Schedule and the embedded restrictions on 
the use of the premises; 



 

 
b) the following conditions proposed by the Applicant: 
 
 1.  Not to use the external speakers after 23:00hrs; 
 
c) the following conditions proposed by the Sub-Committee and agreed with 

the Applicant: 
  
 1. Persons under the age of 18 shall not be permitted to enter or remain 

on the premises after 23:00hrs unless taking a table meal or 
accompanied by an adult; 

 
 2.  The proof of age policy will be a Challenge 21 scheme with an 

acceptable form of photo identification (e.g. passport, driving licence, 
Military ID or PASS accreditation card). 

 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The Applicant was co-operative with the residents and willing to work with 

all Parties to minimise any nuisance; 
 
2. The evidence provided by the Applicant satisfied the Panel that the 

Applicant was committed to the effective and responsible management of 
the premises to ensure the promotion of the licensing objective [Policy 1]; 

 
3. There was no evidence before the Panel which undermined any of the four 

Licensing Objectives; 
 
4. There was no evidence presented of ASB in and around the Interested 

Party’s property which could be attributed to the Premises; 
 
5. The Conditions proposed by the Applicant were, appropriate, proportionate 

for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives and would be incorporated in 
the Licence; 

 
The decision to be notified to the parties in compliance with the legislation and 
regulations. The parties have a right to appeal against the decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the receipt of the notification of the 
decision. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 1.06 pm  

 
 

 
Chairman. 

 


